by the City of Ellensburg pursuant to RCW 35.23.352 and Ch. 39.04 RCW. 

1. Cost. The City need not comply with formal sealed bidding procedures for the 
construction, building, renovation, remodeling, alteration, repair, or improvement of real 
property where the estimated cost does not exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($350,000.00), or any amount as hereafter amended by the legislature, which 
includes the costs of labor, material, equipment and sales and/or use taxes as applicable. 
Instead, the City may use the small works roster procedures for public works projects as 
set forth herein.

[...]

from at least five contractors on the appropriate small works roster who 
have indicated the capability of performing the kind of work being 
contracted, in a manner that will equitably distribute the opportunity among 
the contractors on the appropriate roster. 

If the estimated cost of the work is from two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) to three hundred thousand dollars ($350,000), or any amount as 

hereafter amended by the legislature, the City may choose to solicit bids from less 
than all the appropriate contractors on the appropriate small works roster but must 
also notify the remaining contractors on the appropriate small works roster that